BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON

UM 1610

PH	Δ	S	F	H
	$\overline{}$. 7	ı '،	

In the Matter of	GARDNER CAPITAL SOLAR DEVELOPMENT, LLC
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON,) DEVELOTMENT, ELEC
	MOTION TO ADMIT PRE-FILED
Investigation into Qualifying Facility Contracting	TESTIMONY
and Pricing	

Pursuant to OAR 860-001-0420, Gardner Capital Solar Development, LLC moves the Public Utility Commission of Oregon to accept the following pre-filed testimony into the record in the above captioned proceeding:

Testimony	Witness
Gardner Solar/100 (Opening Testimony)	Joe Benga
Gardner Solar/200 (Response Testimony)	Joe Benga

This motion is supported by the attached Affidavit of Joe Benga, attesting that his pre-filed testimony is true and correct.

Dated this 6th day of October, 2015.

FOLEY & LARDNER LLP

By /s/ Thomas McCann Mullooly
Thomas McCann Mullooly
Ms. Shao-Ying Mautner
Kurt Rempe
Foley & Lardner LLP
3000 K Street N.W. # 600
Washington, DC 20007-5109
(414) 297-5566
tmullooly@foley.com
smautner@foley.com
krempe@foley.com
Attorneys for Gardner Capital Solar Development, LLC

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON

UM 1610

PHASE II

)	
In the Matter of)	
)	
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON,)	AFFIDAVIT OF JOE BENGA
)	
Investigation into Qualifying Facility Contracting)	

I, JOE BENGA, being first duly sworn on oath, depose and say:

- My name is Joe Benga. I am Senior Vice President & General Manager of Solar 1. Development at Gardner Capital Solar Development, LLC ("Gardner Solar").
- I am the same Joe Benga that previously filed testimony on behalf of Gardner 2. Solar (see Gardner Solar/100 (Opening Testimony) and Gardner Solar/200 (Response Testimony)).
- To the best of my knowledge, my pre-filed testimony is true and accurate, and no 3. corrections need to be made.

I hereby declare that the above statements are true to best of my knowledge and belief, and that I understand it is made for use as evidence before the Public Utility Commission of Oregon and is subject to penalty of perjury.

Signed this 6 day of October, 2015.

COUNTY OF

and Pricing

MARIA RAMOS Commission # 2108946 Notary Public - California Marin County

Notary Public

Print Name: MARIA RAMOS

My Commission Expires: April 26 - 2019